REV. C
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD734

Dimensions shown in inches and (mm).
(Contact factory for latest dimensions.)
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD734AN –40°C to +85°C Plastic DIP N-14
AD734BN –40°C to +85°C Plastic DIP N-14
AD734AQ –40°C to +85°C Cerdip Q-14
AD734BQ –40°C to +85°C Cerdip Q-14
AD734SQ/883B –55°C to +125°C Cerdip Q-14
AD734SCHIPS –55°C to +125°C Die
AD734
–4– REV. C
is typically less than 5 mV, which corresponds to a bias current
of only 100 nA. This low bias current ensures that mismatches
in the sources resistances at a pair of inputs does not cause an
offset error. These currents remain low over the full temperature
range and supply voltages.
The common-mode range of the X, Y and Z inputs does not
fully extend to the supply rails. Nevertheless, it is often possible
to operate the AD734 with one terminal of an input pair con-
nected to either the positive or negative supply, unlike previous
multipliers. The common-mode resistance is several megohms.
The full-scale output of ±10 V can be delivered to a load resis-
tance of 1 kΩ (although the specifications apply to the standard
multiplier load condition of 2 kΩ). The output amplifier is
stable driving capacitive loads of at least 100 pF, when a slight
increase in bandwidth results from the peaking caused by this
capacitance. The 450 V/µs slew rate of the AD734’s output am-
plifier ensures that the bandwidth of 10 MHz can be maintained
up to the full output of 20 V pk-pk. Operation at reduced supply
voltages is possible, down to ±8 V, with reduced signal levels.
Available Transfer Functions
The uncommitted (open-loop) transfer function of the AD734 is
W = AO
X1 − X2( ) Y1 − Y2( )
U
− Z1 − Z2( )







, (1)
where AO is the open-loop gain of the output op-amp, typically
72 dB. When a negative feedback path is provided, the circuit
will force the quantity inside the brackets essentially to zero,
resulting in the equation
(X1 – X2)(Y1 – Y2) = U (Z1 – Z2) (2)
This is the most useful generalized transfer function for the
AD734; it expresses a balance between the product XY and the
product UZ. The absence of the output, W, in this equation
only reflects the fact that we have not yet specified which of the
inputs is to be connected to the op amp output.
Most of the functions of the AD734 (including division, unlike
the AD534 in this respect) are realized with Z1 connected to W.
So, substituting W in place of Z1 in the above equation results in
an output.
W =
X1 − X2( ) Y1 − Y2( )
U
+ Z2. (3)
The free input Z2 can be used to sum another signal to the
output; in the absence of a product signal, W simply follows the